

No. 14-912

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COLLIN LLOYD-DOUGLAS,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the  
New York State Court of Appeals*

---

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

RICHARD A. BROWN  
District Attorney  
Queens County  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

JOHN M. RYAN  
JAMES C. QUINN  
ROBERT J. MASTERS  
EDWARD D. SASLAW  
Assistant District Attorneys  
*Of Counsel*  
125-01 Queens Boulevard  
Kew Gardens, New York 11415  
718-286-6100

DONNA ALDEA\*  
*Special Counsel for Petitioner,  
Pro Bono*

BARKET, MARION, EPSTEIN  
& KEARON, LLP  
666 Old Country Road, Suite 700  
Garden City, New York 11530  
516-745-1500

April 9, 2015

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PETITIONER'S REPLY .....	1
A. This Case, and the Issue it Addresses, is Definitely Not "Moot" .....	3
B. The Impact of the Court Of Appeals' Decision is Not Limited to One Program in One County, But Has Redefined and Vastly Expanded the Scope of <i>Miranda's</i> Rule of Automatic Suppression for the Entire State of New York and Any Other State That Might Follow It .....	5
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision is Clearly Wrong as a Matter of Federal Constitutional Law .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , __U.S.__, 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011) . . .	10
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010) . . . . .	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . .	4
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010) . . . . .	10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	1n.1
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) . . . . .	9
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , __U.S.__, 131 S. Ct. 2860 (2011) . . . . .	3
<i>Wong Sun Et Al. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) . . . . .	7n.7

**Statutes**

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §440.10 .....	2n.4
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §470.05 .....	4n.5
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §710.70 .....	2n.4
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	3
